

No. 25-365

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT  
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BARBARA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROJECT ROUSSEAU  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ANDREW HEINRICH  
PROJECT ROUSSEAU  
1560 Broadway,  
Suite 805  
New York NY 10036

ILAN ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREIWALD LAW, P.C.  
123 South Broad Street,  
Suite 2170  
Philadelphia PA 19109  
(215) 875-8000  
ir@freiwalddlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Children born to a temporary resident or unlawfully present mother and an unknown citizen or legal permanent resident father would be unable to prove their citizenship. ....	4
II. U.S. Citizen children born to American parents in certain religious groups would be unable to simultaneously access their rights under the Free Exercise Clause and the Citizenship Clause if Executive Order 14160 became law. ....	7
III. American children without proof of their births would no longer be able to satisfy the preponderance standard for proving birthright citizenship before an agency or a federal court if the Executive Order were to take effect. ....	9

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. Vulnerable children who have fled dangerous situations would be unable to prove their citizenship during the most vulnerable time in their lives . . . . .	12
V. Many U.S. Citizens do not currently seek out proof of citizenship, and the proposed Executive Order will force them to undertake costly application processes to prove their child's right to citizenship . . . . .	14
VI. Safe Haven Laws carry on and expand the tradition of the Foundling without regard for parentage, which is incompatible with the spirit of Executive Order 14160 . . . . .	15
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acosta v. United States</i> , No. C14-420 RSM (W.D. Wash. Apr. 29, 2015) . . . . .	11
<i>Brucker v. City of New York</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) . . . . .	8-9
<i>Liacakos v. Kennedy</i> , 195 F. Supp. 630 (D.D.C. 1961) . . . . .	11
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) . . . . .	9
<i>Serrato v. Blinken</i> , No. 4:19-cv-00733, slip op. (S.D. Tex. June 27, 2022) . . . . .	11
<i>Torres v. Pompeo</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00552-JED (N.D. Okla. Feb. 12, 2019) . . . . .	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	9, 19, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a) . . . . .	20
8 U.S.C. § 1401(f) . . . . .	18
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g) . . . . .	8
45 C.F.R. § 302.70(a)(5)(ii) . . . . .	5
Fla. Stat. § 382.013(2)(a) (2025) . . . . .	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-15-201 (2020) . . . . .	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 43-15-201 (2024) . . . . .	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 24-7-113 . . . . .	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Birth Worksheet for Child’s Birth Certificate</i> , Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs. (July 2021), <a href="https://www.dshs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/vs/partners/docs/forms/Parent-Worksheet-BirthCertificate-VS109.pdf">https://www.dshs.texas.gov/sites/ default/files/vs/partners/docs/forms/Parent- Worksheet-BirthCertificate-VS109.pdf</a> . . . . .	19
Antony J. Blinken, Sec’y of State, <i>Expanding Passport Agencies Across the United States</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State (June 18, 2024), <a href="https://2021-2025.state.gov/expanding-passport-agencies-across-the-united-states/">https://2021-2025.state.gov/expanding- passport-agencies-across-the-united-states/</a> . . .	14, 15

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Marit L. Bovbjerg et al., <i>Planned Home Births in the United States Have Outcomes Comparable to Planned Birth Center Births for Low-Risk Birthing Individuals</i> , 62 <i>Med. Care</i> 820 (2024) . . . . .	10
Raphael Cohen-Almagor, <i>Can Group Rights Justify the Denial of Education to Children? The Amish in the United States as a Case Study</i> , 1 <i>SN Soc. Sci.</i> 164 (2021) . . . . .	13
Executive Order 14160 . . . . .	1-4, 6, 7, 12, 15, 19, 20
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Form 4029, Application for Exemption from Social Security and Medicare Taxes and Waiver of Benefits 2</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f4029.pdf">https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f4029.pdf</a> . . . . .	13
Yash S. Khandwala et al., <i>The Age of Fathers in the USA Is Rising: An Analysis of 168,867,480 Births from 1972 to 2015</i> , 32 <i>HUM. REPROD.</i> 2110 (2017) . . . . .	4, 5
Members of Congress as Amici Curiae, Brief in Support of Respondents, <i>Trump v. Barbara</i> , No. 25-365 (Feb. 19, 2026). . . . .	19
A. Merklinger-Gruchala et al., <i>Marital Status, Father Acknowledgement, and Birth Outcomes</i> , <i>Int'l J. Env't Rsch. &amp; Pub. Health</i> , 2023, <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10048939">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10048939</a> . . . . .	4-5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
New York Juvenile Asylum Records, Box 19, Folder 2. . . .	18
Susan J. Pearson, “Age Ought to Be a Fact”: <i>The Campaign Against Child Labor and the Rise of the Birth Certificate</i> , 101 J. Am. Hist. 1144 (2015). . .	9
Polaris Project, <i>Labor Trafficking Red Flags</i> , <a href="https://polarisproject.org/labor-trafficking/">https://polarisproject.org/labor-trafficking/</a> (last visited Feb. 20, 2026) . . . . .	13
Senate Rsch. Ctr., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 2794, 84th Leg., R.S. (2015), <a href="https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/srcBillAnalyses/84-0/HB2794ENG.PDF">https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/srcBillAnalyses/84-0/HB2794ENG.PDF</a> . . . . .	12
Statement Supporting Texas House Bill 2794, Coalition for Responsible Home Education (Mar. 19, 2015), <a href="https://crhe.org/statement-supporting-texas-house-bill-2794-2/">https://crhe.org/statement-supporting-texas-house-bill-2794-2/</a> . . . . .	13
Jessica R. Sullivan, A Recipe for Success in the ‘English World’: An Investigation of the Ex-Amish in Mainstream Society 31, 122 (Ph.D. dissertation, W. Mich. Univ. 2018) (on file with ScholarWorks at W. Mich. Univ.), <a href="https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/dissertations/3358">https://scholarworks.wmich.edu/dissertations/3358</a> . . . . .	13
Rebecca S. Trammell, <i>Orphan Train Myths and Legal Reality</i> , Mod. Am., Spring 2009 . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) (No. 19-1392) .....	16
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2025), <a href="https://www.state.gov/reports/2025-trafficking-in-persons-report/">https://www.state.gov/reports/2025-trafficking-in-persons-report/</a> .....	13
A. E. Ward et al., <i>Perinatal Health Care Preferences in a Rural Mennonite Community: A Mixed-Methods Study</i> , <i>J. Midwifery &amp; Women's Health</i> , 2025, <a href="https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1111/jmwh.13746">https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1111/jmwh.13746</a> .....	8
YouGov, <i>YouGov Survey: Passports</i> , <a href="https://ygo-assets-websites-editorial-emea.yougov.net/documents/Passports_poll_results.pdf">https://ygo-assets-websites-editorial-emea.yougov.net/documents/Passports_poll_results.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 14, 2026).....	15
